

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)

v.)

NATHANIEL CHASTAIN,)

Defendant.)

No. 22-cr-305 (JMF)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NATHANIEL CHASTAIN'S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE**

David I. Miller
Gregory W. Kehoe
Charles J. Berk
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 801-9200

*Counsel for Defendant
Nathaniel Chastain*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Defendant Was Subjected to a Custodial Interrogation..... 2

 II. The Digital Contents of the Defendant’s Cell Phone Should Be
 Suppressed as the Unlawful Fruits of a Fifth Amendment Violation..... 5

 III. The Government Acted Outside the Scope of the Search Warrant 7

 IV. Discovery of the Contents of the
 Defendant’s Cell Phone Was Not Inevitable 9

 V. Should the Court Not Grant the Defendant’s Motion to
 Suppress Summarily, It Should Order an Evidentiary Hearing..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	2
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 929 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 924 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Butt</i> , No. 18-CR-00087 (NSR), 2019 WL 479117 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Craighead</i> , 539 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Djibo</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Gladden</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , No. 07 Cr. 1119 (CM), 2008 WL 2971781 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Haygood</i> , 157 F. App'x 448 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 407 F. App'x 514 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Garcia</i> , 983 F.2d 1563 (10th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , No. 18 Cr. 340 (LGS), 2019 WL 3802223 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2019).....	6

United States v. Voustianiouk,
685 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

United States v. Wilson,
914 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....6
